

No. 19-3016

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TURNING POINT USA AT ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RON RHODES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the E. D. Ark.—Jonesboro (Holmes, J.)
No. 3:17-cv-000327-JLH

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* YOUNG AMERICANS
FOR LIBERTY, NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AND PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
in support of Appellants
and urging reversal

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth Street, NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 250-3833

David A. Bruce, Esq.
205 Vierling Drive
Silver Spring, Md. 20904
(301) 704-2918

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record
James A. Davids
The National Legal Foundation
524 Johnstown Rd.
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 463-6133

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statements of Interest..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

I. The Life Blood of Public
Universities Is Free Speech and Assembly..... 4

II. Free Speech Has Been Under Attack on Universities
Through Both Obstruction and Official Restrictions. 7

III. Section 1983 Immunity Must Be Reasonable
in the Particular Circumstances, and University
Policy Making and Ratification Is a Very
Different Context Than Split-Second Police Actions..... 19

Conclusion 28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.N. ex rel. Ponder v. Syling</i> , 928 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	20
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	6
<i>Coll. Republicans v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	16
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	19-20, 23, 28
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14-15
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	27
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	16
<i>Estate of Walker v. Wallace</i> , 881 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Freedman v. Md.</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	7
<i>Gay and Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	26
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2nd Cir. 1949)	27
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	5
<i>Hays Cnty. Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	4-7, 15
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	5

<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	4
<i>La. ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	6
<i>Lane v. Nading</i> , 927 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	22-23
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	19-20
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6
<i>Near v. Minn.</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	7
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	20-26
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	22
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	21
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	16, 23
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	4
<i>Sklar v. Clough</i> , 2008 WL 11406009 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	16

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	25
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4, 15
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams</i> , 2012 WL 3636932 (S.D. Ohio, Aug. 22, 2012)	16
<i>UWM Post v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	15-16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	4-5, 22
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. §1983	3, 19-20,27-28
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Jose Cabranes, “Higher Education’s Enemy Within,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Nov. 8, 2019	8
Erwin Chemerinsky “Hate Speech is Protected Free Speech, Even on College Campuses,” <i>Vox</i> , Dec. 26, 2017, https://www.vox.com/the-big-idea/2017/10/25/	7
“The Crisis of Free Speech on College Campuses,” https://intellectualdarkweb.site/speakers-who-have-been-deplatformed-on-college-campuses/	9
Conor Friedersdorf, “The Glaring Evidence That Free Speech Is Threatened on Campus,” <i>The Atlantic</i> , Mar. 4, 2016, https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/03/the-glaring-evidence-that-free-speech-is-threatened-on-campus/471825/	8
Mary Eberstadt, <i>Primal Screams</i> (Templeton Press 2019)	8
https://goldwaterinstitute.org/campus-free-speech/	17

https://medium.com/informed-and-engaged/8-ways-college-student-views-on-free-speech-are-evolving-963334babe40	10
https://ncac.org/news/blog/top-40-threats-to-free-speech-right-now	18
https://www.aaup.org/report/freedom-expression-and-campus-speech-codes	18
https://www.brookings.edu/blog/fixgov/2017/09/18/views-among-college-students-regarding-the-first-amendment-results-from-a-new-survey/	10
https://www.thefire.org/cases/lawsuit-campus-police-said-he-shouldve-been-smarter-than-to-exercise-his-first-amendment-rights-now-hes-suing/	13
https://www.thefire.org/cases/santa-ana-college-deflated-free-speech-ball-leads-to-critical-speech-code-reforms	13
https://www.people-press.org/2019/06/19/the-climate-for-discourse-around-the-country-on-campus-and-on-social-media/	11
https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/11/20/40-of-millennials-ok-with-limiting-speech-offensive-to-minorities/	9
Heather MacDonald, “The Hysterical Campus,” <i>Quillette</i> , Sept. 19, 2018, https://quillette.com/2018/09/19/the-hysterical-campus/	9
Heather MacDonald, “Why Are College Students So Afraid of Me?,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> A15 (Nov. 27, 2019)	9
Reena Raggi “Free Speech and Offensive Expression on University Campuses,” https://vimeo.com/210832772	7-8
“The State of Free Speech on our Nation’s Campuses,” https://d28htnjz2elwuj.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/04102305/FIRE-Spotlight-On-Speech-Codes-2020.pdf ...	11-12
Volokh Conspiracy https://reason.com/2018/09/12/speech-code-hokey-pokey-how-campus-speech/	16-17
